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BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN
TRIBUNAL, SITTING AT, NEW DBLHI.

OA No. 383 of 2024

IN THE MATTER OF:.

Kushal Gupta

Versus

State of Himachal Pradesh, ihrough Secretary,

'fown & Country Planning & Ors.

Applicant

Depar-tment of

Respondents

REPLY FILED ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 4.

MOST RESPECTFUI,LY SHOWETH :

l. 'I'he present Reply to the Original Application ("OA") is being

filed on behalf of the answering Respondent No. 4. At the outset,

it is respectfully subr"nitted that thc answering Respondent No. 4

has only a limited and peripheral role in the subject matter of the

OA. Accordingly, Respondent No. 4 has furnished specifrc and

categorical replies to thc paragraphs that perlain to or concern its

Department. It is further submitted that the remaining averments

rrradc irr thc Or\ do tiut relate tu tir lall withirr Llru dotttaitt ur

rc:spnnsihilily oI Ilr:s1rr-rttc]t:nf Nti. 4, l.ttrcl hetrctcr no t(:s[lttrtsc is

being offered thereto.
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OA N0. 383 of 2024

IN THE MATTER OF:—

Kushal Gupta Applicant

Versus

State of Himachal Pradesh, through Secretary, Department of

Town & Country Planning & Ors. Respondents

REPLY FILED ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 4.

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH:

The present Reply to the Original Application (“OA”) is being

f1led on behalf of the answering Respondent No. 4. At the outset,

it is respectfully submitted that the answering Respondent No. 4

has only a limited and peripheral role in the subject matter of the

OA. Accordingly, Respondent No. 4 has furnished specific and

categorical replies to the paragraphs that pertain to or concern its

Department. It is further submitted that the remaining averments

made ln the OA do not relate to 01' fall within the domain or
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PRELIMINARY SUBMISSIONS

1. The Senior Fisheries Officer posted at Trout Fish Farm,

Patlikuhal, Distt. Kullu under the administrative control of the

Deputy Director of Fisheries, Patlikuhal, Distt. Kullu

conducted an inspected the site pursuant to the telephonic

intimationreceived from the Applicant dated 12.03.2019. Upon

inspection, the Senior Fisheries Officer observed that

substantial loss had occurred to the troutlivestock being reared

at the aforesaid Trout Fish Farm.

It is further subn-ritted that the report perlaining to the

saidlivestock loss, as prepared by the Senior Fisheries Officer,

was duly submitted to the Deputy Director of Fisheries,

Patlikuhal, District Kullu. -l'he contents of the repoft were

thereafter communicated to the applicant vide Letter No. TFP-

5-200118-D-505, dated 16.03.2019, the details of which are

annexed Annexure A- l0 rvith OA. It is perlinent to mention

that while preparing the said loss assessment report, the sale

rate of trout fish was revised from Rs. 500/- to Rs. 4501- per
\

kilogram, as per the instructio'ns issued by the Director-cum-

Warden of Fisheries, Himachal Pradesh, vide Letter No. FSH-

2.

F(6)-417g-D-lI- 1689-94, dated 17 .02.2018 annexed as

PRELIMINARY SUBMISSIONS

3. 01-.5.‘ Q‘
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The Senior Fisheries Officer posted at Trout Fish Farm,

Patlikuhal, Distt. Kullu under the administrative control of the

Deputy Director of Fisheries, Patlikuhal, Distt. Kullu

conducted an inspected the site pursuant to the telephonic

intimationreceived from the Applicant dated 12.03.2019. Upon

inspection, the Senior Fisheries Officer observed that

substantial loss had occurred to the troutlivestock being reared

at the aforesaid Trout Fish Farm.

It is further submitted that the report pertaining to the

saidlivestock loss, as prepared by the Senior Fisheries Officer,

was duly submitted to the Deputy Director of Fisheries,

Patlikuhal, District Kullu. The" contents of the report were

thereafter communicated to the applicant vide Letter No. TFP-

5-200/l8-D-505, dated 16.03.2019, the details of which are

annexed Annexure A-l0 with OA. It is pertinent to mention

that while preparing the said loss assessment report, the sale

rate oftrout fish was revised from Rs. 500/- to Rs. 450/- per

kilogram, as per the instructions issued by the Director-cum-

Warden of Fisheries, Himachal Pradesh, vide Letter No. FSH-

F(6)-4/79-D-II-1689-94, dated 17.02.2018 annexed as
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Annexure A-1 I with OA. The estimated mortality of trout fish

livestock, as assessed and reported by the Senior Fisheries

Officer, is tabulated herein below:

Sr.

No.

Particulars Mortality(in

No's)

Available

Livestock (in

No's)

I IJyed Ova 90000 200000

2 Alevin 85000

tJ Ferlilized Eggs

'I otal l 7s000 200000

4 Brooder 40 200

5 1" Year 40000 50000

6
-l'able

sizelSaleable Fish
s000 l 2000

3. The Respondent No.4 has not, at atny point in time,

conire),ed Bny figr-rres of financial loss amounting to lts.

47,14,000i- (Ftirly-Scv'cn Lakh Irourtuctt Thousund Onli') to

the Applicant. The Respondent No.4 has merely conveyed the

livestock loss assessment lepolt to the Applicant in terms of

rTA
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Annexure A-l l with OA. The estimated mortality of trout fish

livestock, as assessed and reported by the Senior Fisheries

Officer, is tabulated herein below:

A Sr. 1 Particulars 1 Mortalit)/(in 1 Available 1

1 N0. N0’s) 1 Livestock (in 1;

1 runs)
1 .Eyed()va 90000 200000

T 2 Alevin I I 85000 ---- *5

3 Fertilized Eggs 2 - - - - — - - — - - ---

0 1 " Tknal 175000 200000
1? 4 épBrooder ' 40 A 200

1l 5 l5“Year 40000 1 50000
6 M Table

 5000 , 12000
size/Saleable Fish

\-
u

3. The Respondent No.4 has not, at any point in time,

conveyed any figures of financial loss amounting to Rs.

47,l4,000/- (Forty-Scvcn Lakh Fourtccn Thousand Only) to

the Applicant. The Respondent No.4 has merely conveyed the

livestock loss assessment report to the Applicant in terms of
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Annexure A-10 without assigning any monetary valuation

thereto.

4. In the present circumstances, the Respondent No.4, is not

in a position to verify or endorse the financial loss figure of

Rs. 47,14,0001- (Forty-Seven Lakh Foufteen Thousand Only)

as stated in the OA, due to lack of specific knowledge.

I{owever, the mortality of 90,000 eyed ova, as per the

prevailing Government rate in 2019 of Rs. 2l- per ova,

amounts to a financial loss of Rs. 1.80 lakh. Alevin, being the

immediate developmental stage'following eyed ova and not a

saleable comrnodity, does not have a government-notified

price. Nevertheless, by analogy, its value may reasonably be

considered at the same rate of Rs. 2l- per piece, thereby

resulting in an additional finar-rcial loss of Rs. 1.70 lakh for the

85,000 deceased alevin. Fufthermore, the valuation of the

remaining categories of trout(i.e., I3rooder, First Year, and

'I'able Size trish) has been asses.sed based on standard growth

and hiom;155 r-:slqrylatinnq hy the then Seninr Fisheries ()fficer,

Patlikuhal (presently posted at Hamirpurl. 'fhe said Of flcer has

also reporled that, during the inspection, the fish were found in

a highly decomposed state, rendering it impracticable to

physically weigh the biomass lor precise measurement. The
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Annexure A-10 without assigning any monetary valuation

thereto.

4. In the present circumstances, the Respondent No.4, is not

in a position to verify or endorse the financial loss figure of

Rs. 47,14,000/- (Forty-Seven Lakh Fourteen Thousand Only)

as stated in the OA, due to lack of specific knowledge.

However, the mortality of 90,000 eyed ova, as per the

prevailing Government rate in 2019 of Rs. 2/- per ova,

amounts to a financial loss of Rs. 1.80 lakh. Alevin, being the

immediate developmental stagefollowing eyed ova and not a

saleable commodity, does not have a government-notified

price. Nevertheless, by analogy, its value may reasonably be

considered at the same rate of Rs. 2/- per piece, thereby

resulting in an additional financial loss of Rs. 1.70 lakh for the

85,000 deceased alevin. Furthermore, the valuation of the

remaining categories of trout(i.e., Brooder, First Year, and

able Size Fish) has been assessed based on standard growth

and biomass C-almlations by the then Senior Fisheries Officer,

-1

Patlikuhal (presently posted at Hamlrpur). The said Officer has

also reported that, during the inspection, the fish were found in

a highly decomposed state, rendering it impracticable to

physically weigh the biomass for precise measurement. The
1
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I

calculations by the then Senior Fisheries Officer, Patlikuhal is

annexed herewith as Annexure R-l

REPLY ON MERITS

1 . 'l'he contents of Paras No. I and 2 need no reply.

2. The averments made in this Para No. 3 pertain to Respondents

No. 2, 3, and 6. However, to the limited extent relevant to the

answering Respondent No. 4, it is submitted that it is admitted

that the Trout Fish Farm is situated approximately 50 meters

downstream from the Haripur Nalla, and that the stream serves as

the source of fresh water for the aquatic species being cultivated

at the applicant's Trout Fish Farm.

3. The contents of Paras No. 4 need no reply.

4. The contents of Para No. 5 need no reply lbr want of knowledge.

5. 'I'he contents of Para No. 6 are admitted to the limited extent that

the applicant parlicipated in the 'f rout Irisherics 'f raining

rogramme conducted by the Respondent No. 4, Deparlment of

. '.,;; 
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calculations by the then Senior Fisheries Officer, Patlikuhal is

annexed herewith as Annexure R-1

REPLY ON MERITS

1. The contents of Paras No. 1 and 2 need no reply.

2. The averments made in this Para No. 3 pertain to Respondents

No. 2, 3, and 6. However, to the limited extent relevant to the

0 answering Respondent No. 4, it is submitted that it is admitted

that the Trout Fish Farm is situated approximately 50 meters

downstream from the Haripur Nalla, and that the stream serves as

the source of fresh water for the aquatic species being cultivated

at the applicant’s Trout Fish Farm. P
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4. The contents of Para No. 5 need no reply for want of knowledge.

5. The contents of Para No. 6 are admitted to the limited extent that

the applicant participated in the Trout Fisheries Training

1 rogrammeconducted by the Respondent No. 4, Department of

0"“ ’ ' (fisheries at Patlikuhal, as well as at the ICAR Institute, Bhimtal.

 5
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6. The contents of Para No. 6 are par1ly admitted to the extent as per

detailed mentioned in Annexure A- 10 annexed with the OA.

7. The contents of Para Nos. 8 to 12 do not perlain to answering

Respondent No. 4. Flence, need no reply.

8. The contents of Para No. 13 are denied to the extent that the

representation dated 15.03.2019 was never received in the office

of the Director-cum-Warden of Fisheries, Bilaspur, Himachal

Pradesh. However, it is submitted that appropriate and timely

action had already been undertaken by the Senior Fisheries

Officer on 12.03.2019 at the Applicant's Trout Fish Farm, the

details of which are duly reflected in Annexure A-10 annexed

with the OA.

The contents of Para No. 14 are admitted to the extent that the

representation dated 15.03.2019 was rcccivcd in thc office of the

I)eputy Director of Fisheries, Patlikrrhal, [)istrict Ku11r.r,

Himachal Pradesh, through the office of the Deputy

Commissioner, Kullu, annexed as Annexure A-7 with the OA. It

is further submitted that prior to the receipt of the said

-Oiiasnrr 
(H-PJ

tation, the applicant's Trout Fish Farm had already been
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The contents of Para No. 6 are partly admitted to the extent as per

detailed mentioned in Annexure A-10 annexed with the OA.

The contents of Para Nos. 8 to 12 do not pertain to answering

Respondent No. 4. Hence, need no reply.

The contents of Para No. 13 are denied to the extent that the

representation dated 15.03.2019 was never received in the office

of the Director-cum-Warden of Fisheries, Bilaspur, Himachal

Pradesh. However, it is submitted that appropriate and timely

action had already been undertaken by the Senior Fisheries

Officer on 12.03.2019 at the Applicant’s Trout Fish Farm, the

details of which are duly reflected in Annexure A-10 annexed

ith the OA.E

The contents of Para No. 14 are admitted to the extent that the

representation dated 15.03.2019 was rcccivcd in thc office of the

Deputy Director of Fisheries, Patlikuhal, District Kullu,

Himachal Pradesh, through the office of the Deputy

Commissioner, Kullu, annexed as Annexure A-7 with the OA. It

' ' ' th ' t of the said1s further submitted that ]Z)I‘1OI" to e rece1p

._ epresentation,the applicant’s Trout Fish Farm had already been
.. "" Ii ‘

'_\¢_.::'-" " _ -
spur(H-P.)

6

I

1

in

__ A - _ L-... _.<-r-L a.~_ ._ _' ... n — J4 1 .. .-. .4-_-_4‘—.7.=--.¢===-="==»;-.--¢-._ ..4=-,||r-1-=n_\,.n__—.4-...-._:1L;-npn_-=‘e._-|-1_- ...-.,...._-..4.=~_~. _ ;:___,i - . _ _; _ i _ 7 __

245



j

inspected by the Senior Fisheries Officer on 12.03.2019, and the

report prepared by the said officer was duly communicated to the

applicant by the Deputy Director of Fisheries, Patlikuhal on

16.03.2019, in accordance with the details set out in Annexure A-

10.

It is also submitted that, based on the physical inspection report

of livestock loss submitted by the Deputy Director of Fisheries,

Patlikuhal, the Applicant has claimed an estimated financial loss

of Rs. 47,14,0001-. However, it is respectfully stated that no

conclusive determination of the actual financial loss can be made

at this stage, as no assessment of the biomass was conducted at

the time of fish mortality. Nonetheless, if the financial loss is

calculated in accordance with the standard growth metrics for

rainbow trout, the average value of biomassassessed by the

Senior Fisheries Officer, Hamirpur (who was then serving as the

Senior Fisheries Officer, Patlikuhal and had conducted the on-

site inspection)-when converted into monetary terms aL the

prevailing sale rates of 2019, amounts to an estimated Rs.

27,i9,5001-, as reflected in the report.

contents of Para Nos. l5 and 16 do not perlain to answe
b Oivtsion

Respondent No.4. Flence, need no reply.
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Respondent No.4. Hence, need no reply. \;:f/~11"-,m.u_"_ (1;  .€m ,,

11 Division Bilasput

inspected by the Senior Fisheries Officer on 12.03.2019, and the

report prepared by the said officer was duly communicated to the

applicant by the Deputy Director of Fisheries, Patlikuhal on

16.03.2019, in accordance with the details set out in Annexure A-

10.

It is also submitted that, based on the physical inspection report

of livestock loss submitted by the Deputy Director of Fisheries,

Patlikuhal, the Applicant has claimed an estimated financial loss

of Rs. 47,14,000/-. However, it is respectfully stated that no

conclusive determination of the actual financial loss can be made

at this stage, as no assessment of the biomass was conducted at

the time of fish mortality. Nonetheless, if the financial loss is

calculated in accordance with the standard growth metrics for

rainbow trout, the average value of biomassassessed by the

Senior Fisheries Officer, Hamirpur (who was then serving as the

Senior Fisheries Officer, Patlikuhal and had conducted the on-

site inspection)-——when converted into monetary terms at the

prevailing sale rates of 2019, amounts to an estimated Rs.

27,39,500/-, as reflected in the report. /' T
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I l.The contents of Para No. 17 are admitted to the extent that, as

reported by the Deputy Director of Fisheries, Patlikuhal, the

mortality of trout fish livestock was caused due to the discharge

and dumping of excavated soil, silt, muck, and other debris into

the Haripur Nalla during the course of bridge construction

activities. The resultant pollution of the water source led to

significant mortality of trout fish at the Trout Fish Farm known

as the 'Himalayan Trout Fish Farm', situated at Village and Post

Office Haripur, Tehsil Manali, District Kullu, Himachal Pradesh.

l2.The answering Respondent No. 4 has addressed the contentions

raised in the Para No. i 8 within the reply to the Para No.14.

Therefore, craves reference to the contents of reply to the Para

Nq-1a ft{iryuary lubaqisqiqlq abpye ryljqlrare not rqpeated

herein for the sake of brevitv.

13.'l'ltc colltcllts of'Para N,rs. l9 and 20 do nut pelLaiu [u ausweriug

Respondent No.4. Hence, need no reply.

14.'fhe answering Respondent No. 4 has

raised in the Para No. 21 within the

'fherefore, craves reference to the

addressed the contentions

Preliminary Submissions.

contents of Preliminary
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1l.The contents of Para No. 17 are admitted to the extent that, as

reported by the Deputy Director of Fisheries, Patlikuhal, the

mortality of trout fish livestock was caused due to the discharge

and dumping of excavated soil, silt, muck, and other debris into

the Haripur Nalla during the course of bridge construction

activities. The resultant pollution of the water source led to

significant mortality of trout fish at the Trout Fish Farm known

as the ‘Himalayan Trout Fish Farm‘, situated at Village and Post

Office Haripur, Tehsil Manali, District Kullu, Himachal Pradesh.

12.The answering Respondent No. 4 has addressed the contentions

raised in the Para No.18 within the reply to the Para No.14.

Therefore, craves reference to the contents of reply to the Para

3

(

g No.14 Preliminaryg Submissionsgabove which are, not repeated

herein for the sake of brevity.
»r~
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Respondent No.4. Hence, need no reply.

14.The answering Respondent No. 4 has addressed the contentions

A raised in the Para No. 21 within the Preliminary Submissions.

Si Therefore, craves reference to the contents of Preliminary

ub Di.-'1-30.": Bites (l".PJ
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I

for the sake olSubmissions above which are not repeated herein

brevity.

l5.The contents of Para

knowledge.

Nos. 22 and 23 need no reply fbr want of

16.The contents of Para Nos. 24 do not pertain to answering

Respondent No. 4. Hence, need no reply.

l7.The contents of Para No. 25 are admitted answering Respondent

No. 4 has adclresserJ the conter.rtions raised in tl"re said para within

the Preliminary, Submissiono. Therefore, cra\/es reference to the

contcnts of Prcliminary Submissions above which are not

repeated herein for the sake of brevity.

1S.The contents of Para Nos. 26 and 27 do not pertain to answering

Respondent No. 4. Hence, need no reply.

l9.The contents of Para No. 28 are admitted and response thereto, it

is respectfully submitted that the polluted water is unfit for the

survival and sustenance of both fish and fish eggs.

\

,o* lc'&il
Sr.rE. Onlsiro :)irasnur

Exp. Di. :SOljz ,

5ub 0iw$on Cirjsilr fHp.l

Submissions above which are not repeated herein for the sake of

brevity.

l5.The contents of Para Nos. 22 and 23 need no reply for want of

knowledge.

16.The contents of Para Nos. 24 do not pertain to answering

Respondent No. 4. Hence, need no reply.

l7.The contents of Para No. 25 are admitted answering Respondent

No. 4 has addressed the coiiteiitions raised in the said para within

the Preliminary Submissions. Therefore, craves reference to the

contcnts of Prcliminaiy Submissions above which are not

repeated herein for the sake of brevity.

18.The contents of Para Nos. 26 and 27 do not pertain to answering

Respondent No. 4. Hence, need no reply.

19.The contents ofPara No. 28 are admitted and response thereto, it

is respectfully submitted that the polluted water is unfit for the

survival and sustenance of both fish and fish eggs. * ~
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20.Tbe contents of Para Nos.29 to 31 do not perlain to answering

Respondent No.4. Hence, need no reply.

REPLY TO THE GROUNDS

21.The contents of Paragraphs A to Q of the OA pertains to the

grounds raised therein. It is submitted that these paragraphs are

largely repetitive in nature, and most of the averments contained

therein do not relate to or conceffr the answering Respondent No.

4. To the limited extent that they do pertain to the answering

Respondent No. 4, appropriate responses have already been

provided in the Preliminary Submissions and in the respective

replies on merits. Accordingly, the answering Respondent No. 4

respectfully craves reference to the said Preliminary Submissions

and replies on merits, which are not being reproduced herein

;tt" fiA?.,l5HAkMAl#liflt,r,\li again for the sake of brevity.

',r 
J,llt"#-'rrru, f O

; . tl,. !5-'nT2;

ffi.TheccrntentsofParaNos.32to34arelargelyrepetitivein
nature, and most of the averments contained therein do not relate

to or concern the answering Respondent No. 4. To the limited

extent that they do perlain to the answering Respondent No. 4,

iij;propriate responses have alrqady been provided in the

Preliminary Submissions and in the respective replies on merits.
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20.The contents of Para Nos. 29 to 31 do not pertain to answering

Respondent No.4. Hence, need no reply.

REPLY TO THE GROUNDS

2l.The contents of Paragraphs A to Q of the OA pertains to the

O
iv-aw‘

° 1
<e<°°&"°"'l1,-mac“a\ I 22.The contents of Para Nos. 32 to 3/I are largely repetitive in

grounds raised therein. It is submitted that these paragraphs are

largely repetitive in nature, and most of the averments contained

therein do not relate to or concern the answering Respondent No.

4. To the limited extent that they do pertain to the answering

Respondent No. 4, appropriate responses have already been

provided in the Preliminary Submissions and in the respective

replies on merits. Accordingly, the answering Respondent No. 4

respectfully craves reference to the said Preliminary Submissions

P and replies on merits, which are not being reproduced herein
\

gain for the sake of brevity.Q3

nature, and most of the averments contained therein do not relate

to or concern the answering Respondent No. 4. To the limited

extent that they do pertain to the answering Respondent No. 4,

appropriate responses have already been provided in the

ATTE "'1 Preliminary Submissions and in the respective replies on merits.
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Accordingly, the answering Respondent No. 4 respectfully craves

reference to the said Preliminary Submissions and replies on

merits, which are not being reproduced herein again for the sake

of brevity

23.The contents of Para Nos. 35 to 37 do not pertain to answering

Respondent No.4. Hence, need no reply.

24.1t is submitted that Respondent No. 4 reserve their right to

add/amend/supplement the above, if required and advised.

25.|n response to the contents of the prayer clause, it is respectfully

submitted that no specific relief has been sought by the applicant

against Respondent No. 4.

Respondent No,4 
i
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SHIN4PY SHARI\4A, ARI\4AN ROOP SHARMA, PRIYA
PACHOURI

Advocates for the APPellant,

J()J & 404, Silver Arch Apartments,
22,Feroz Shah Road, New Delhi -l10001

Mob: 1+91) 9971550603
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4/" Accordingly, the answering Respondent No. 4 respectfully craves

reference to the said Preliminary Submissions and replies on

merits, which are not being reproduced herein again for the sake

of brevity

23.The contents of Para Nos. 35 to 37 do not pertain to answering

Respondent No.4. Hence, need no reply.

24.lt is submitted that Respondent No. 4 reserve their rightto

add/amend/supplement the above, if required and advised.

25.ln response to the contents of the prayer clause, it is respectfully

submitted that no specific relief has been sought by the applicant
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Advocates for the Appellant,
~ 303 &. 404 Silver Arch Apartments,

\\'<>:;~§F2,_'__;E’ a.§o

~

I. I} - '-‘ k.¢ _ I 1\/1015; (+91) 9971550603
0 Shifl1PM@ lIld$l1?1lI.m8?1.§5Q_Q.l.€ll§.§;-_9.Q.U.1
Eilaspur “~  

F A U 0 2025 3
~g_ 03.2025 A

» .-I‘ :,\~

. I .l' iii? a. , .‘1__,‘__;‘I_:,

I
59

*5 .57}" K‘)‘:2.

"'imad1a‘
--.

-in

fla I'( .P-Ié 3.! CD

ll

250



I

BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN

TRIBUNAL, SITTING AT, NEW DELHI.
OA No. 383 of 2024

IN THE MATTER OF:.

Kushal Gupta

Versus

State of Himachal Pradesh, through
-l'own & Country Planning &Ors.

I, Vivek

presently

Himachal

as under:

'rr
the'contents

Applicant

Secretary, Depaflment of

Respondents

i. That the accompanying reply to the OA No. 383 of 2024has

been prepared at my instance and under my instructions and

I have carefully gone through the contents of the same and

competent to file the same on behalf of Respondent No' 4.

That the ,acconapanying reply has been prepared at my

instance and I have gone through the contents of the reply

paras I ,to 37 including sub- paras, which are true and

c:orrcct to the Lrest of nry lcnowledgc and bclief on the bryt

iDf information as derived lrorn the offrcial record. No part

t' it is false and r-rothing rnaterial has been concealed

'therefrom.

AFFIDAVIT

Chandel S/o Sh. Man Singh Chandel, aged 48 years,

working as Pirectol. Cum:Warden of Fisheries,

Pradesh, Bilaspur do hereby solemnly affirm and state

named deponent, do hereby further verify that

of this affidavit of mine as contained in paras i

I

1

I BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN
TRIBUNAL, SITTING AT, NEW DELHI.

OA N0. 383 of 2024

IN THE MATTER OF:-

Kushal Gupta Applicant

Versus

State of Himachal Pradesh,. through Secretary, Department of

Town & Country Planning &Ors. Respondents

AFFIDAVIT

I, Vivek Chandel S/o Sh. Man Singh Chandel, aged 48 years,

presently working as Director-Cum—.Warden of Fisheries,

Himachal Pradesh, Bilaspur do hereby solemnly affirm and state
' I

as under: '

i. That the accompanying reply to the OA No. 383 of 2024 has

been prepared at my instance and under my instructions and

I have carefully gone through the contents of the same and

competent to file the same on behalf of Respondent No. 4.

ii. That thew-accompanying reply has been prepared at my

instance and I have gone through the contents of the reply

'1 f information as derived from the official record. No part

paras 1 =to 37 including sub- paras, which are true and
~i, .  ."5 -~...f”" ‘f_,_ correct to the best of my knowledge and belief on the bfls

ii gt, K ‘ti .

' i's;'- . t‘ _. ;.-, ‘,5 .1 1.-1,.-_,a ‘"-41. \ ii1 ' ' t

‘B’ "f_,_,i'ff;?'"1‘ 151* it 1S false and nothing material has been concealed
1 1'?‘ _ r ‘E? ,.
‘Fir’: "~ H 7 éifitjtherefrom

.‘~;-Z8"
.2-$.11
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\‘.‘*~kw
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I - iii; I, the above named deponent, do hereby further verify that
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thii contents of this affidavit of mine as contained in paras i
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rJ

and ii above are true and correct. No part of it is false and . (\
nothing material has been concealed there from.

ry
DBPONENT 

t

fl lfi ::?';i [T,.I[l'f 'Jl, :j #,:T'-'f i

il-a-arr",^ d'1 : fi'lAEn'r
;.:B.f/4)^,*A*' .1 , )@^ lf
;,r1. Ca<Yr|E9Y,c>

- o il'--2'Blh^ d'1 : ry
,. flV ".-8.t4)Ny ,4 ./ ^ _^_./.

; ;; .:*;#,' --ft*^,*! snhry
;cnorrrlly knolcn t(' 'ut- ' ''.'::tr'r1.:i

VERIFICTION:

I, the deponent above named do hereby verify that the

contents of my present aflidavit are true and correct to the

best of my knowledge and belief. No part of it is false and

nothing material has been concealed therefrom.

2 t eu6 zo2b

Verified at6!B4nthis_ft_gday of Ar*g: .2025.
'bf /

Director.cum.Warden of fishedes I
Himachal Pradesh BitasRur-I74(Xlt 

I

Lf,q*W"\t,fr flfrrLr!
${:,. d-rl--r Hrii,*rktx 5 ?l'l,,,rr;ilJ:,-?'; " il:2}lh^ d,., fu{{

Ldr"ir er 6117 rcsd uvtr and 9{hle-loa*,f, Iun degr.rrrr"aal, wbo u!fl!6 bcrnsot

DEPONENT

SITA trfitvt SHSnMA
/,'.vctATE

iuo Drv:sion 3irspu
Er:., Dt 25OT27

s#;g tlli'at tci r;' t "rl

ft
f;,t c

Regd. No. ll

t3

N

and ii above are true and correct. No part of it is false and .

V nothing material has been concealed there from.
r
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1 /’*"'tnach@\"‘ Director cum War an -174001 _  . - . VERIFIC-HON, . Himachal Pradesh Bilaslll"

7Q
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"t.4;j>

KZ
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I, the deponent above named do hereby verify that the _

contents of my present affidavit are true and correct to the

best of my knowledge and belief. No part of it is false and

nothing material has been concealed therefrom.

 2711002025
Verified atigjtggfipylthisgjqfday of , 2025.
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AruNEKu,eg "R-{

\rr. l irlr I l\lll -rro--\r)()(,|.ll
I l. l'. I r.lti:.r,,. I )r,[,tr lrl)r..nt.
l);tttri I llrrriqrlsl

Srn itrr ljish,".ries O lli cr.r.
Ihrt:irlrrrr

I ) i rr"'i t tt r-c u nt \\,ar.d r". r r I 

j 
i s I r,,, r. i cs

I-{iruaclul prirclesh. 
B i lusptrr.

Re{lrrdirrq livc'slock ios.s in [1aripur.

YoLtrs I'rtillrlirllr .

%ch^G"4{
:.. , St'niur' I r'lrt.t ir'i ( )llir.cr 

,

;;:lljl' ;,:i;1'/illllln,l 
l,;t, ;,,,,,,,,,,

lsq

I 5-07-:015

I:ronr

l'cl

Subjccr:

Sir.

Inreferencetosttbjt'ctcitedabo'e. lrroulcl liketostatctlraton r2-03-2ol g.asperthc.ordcrs o1'the Dt'put) Director irishr-ries. Plrlikuhal. I visired rire lar.rn of Sir Klrushnl cupta s/o,Shrit\'1.ltan t-al cupr':- in llaripur'-l'ehsil \larali Disrr KullLr Hp. Alicrrhe inspecri.rr. rhe Dr,pur_\ Dircc(or[:isheries' PatJikuhal- * as irtlbrntr-'cl ab.t:t tlre los.s .r'li'estock tirl occtrrr..d at rlre Hrrriprrr rirrrri.The nur:rl'reroldcad llshes rras on rhc ba-sis o1'stocking capacit-t. lt uirs not possible ro r'ciglr thcclcadIt-sites at that tinte, as tire,r'rYere contpletely decomposed. l{orvever, the financial loss carr be estimared onthe basis of ar,erage rrcight. as 1rer. lirllorvirrg derails.

Nanre

tyed
Ova

lvlortalit.r in no: Qtt' in rros/ Biontass irr

kg
Pl icr per

piece/ kg

l\ ltl otrn l

>VVUU 90000 2/- per picce I 80000

AIevin 8s000 85000 2/- ;;cr piccc i 70000

.l qtltlll{}
Namc Ivlorraliry in nos Avcragc rvl. lJiornass in

kg
Plicr pr'r kg A,r,,x,,ti

Brooders 40 I.5 kg 60 kg 4 50/- I70{)()
lst Year 40000 I 00gnrs .{ 0(i0k r 450t- IROr)()r)1)'l abl

siz.c

500 2 5 ()gnt s i 2.5 0k 1r I 50/. T(il5i,4)

2.iltu5{}r}

.rzjiLsou

02'lotdl
5J l(lkg

It is .suhmitted lor I?rvoLrr olirrlbrmariorr rrrcl llllltqr iltuu\:iilty rrr.tirrrr, Ik,irrr,

ADgfi-c0'1o h!- cDllu^e-c*Pr ,iv
t*warrt Rru*da (20 pornt)

Dlpctonto ol FLfirlr Hhndul pndo.h.

ffiOnlch
. I{h:0l9/l&lrytz

L+

0l+02

‘ Atsxiexutze 1?-"11
/

1.‘/l-'
la

1

I

\:\I 1t--1t 11\l1{ -9“-_‘t‘.*t_lti.]l

11. 1‘-il‘\1iCI'1\‘\1ik\1"til11li\'1l1.
llttetl llitttiirptti |S-t)7-j_Z[)jj5

1-‘tom

Senior l*‘is11eries Otlieer.
11.'11il1l'|"tli'

To

l)1t't.\.‘10t'-Cttttl \\’at"clcii l*'is11e1'ies
l~1i1i1ac1ia| Praiiesli. l3ilas|iitr.

Subject: Regarding livestock loss in llatipur
Sir.

In reference to subject cited above. 1 uoulrl like to state that on 12-03-2019. as per the
orders ofthe Deputy D1l'r3C1OI'1:1S1lt‘l'16S. P£ll1i1\'U1lL11. 1 visited the fartn of Sh Khushril Gupta 5/o_Shri
Molian Lal Gupta- in llaripur. Tehsil Manali Distt Kulltt HP. Allcr the inspection . the Deputy Director
Fislieries. Patlikulial. \'tZ1S1lll‘O1'lT1€‘(.l about the loss of livestock that occurred at the llaripitr liirtn.

The number ofdead fishes uas on the basis ofstocking capacity. It \\ as not possible to weigh the dead
. ttshes at that time, as they were completely decomposed. However, the financial loss can be estimated on

the basis ofaverage itcight. as per following details.

-_- — _ ___—— ____ Y ___-_ __ _ _ _ _ __ ___: __ __ -_,__, _ _ _F , . .1 Name Mortalitx in nos 1
‘ 2' 1 ‘

‘i It t. ‘ l‘ 1. M F ppkg
Qty in nos/ A. Biomass in

1P1
1 Pricr per Antoitnt

ece/ kg 11 Eyed 90000
1‘ ,3 1.

-__,_,,- _. ,,,, ., ,

90000 1 —-- 2/- per piece 180000

1 01 Total 1 --__ 1 --- 1 _..

2/-|1ei'picci:1l700tl0

.1 351101111 1Name 1 Mortality in nos 1
,1 ,1 1 kg

1

1 Brooders 40 1 I .5 kg ‘A 60 kg

Average wt. ,1 Biotiiass in :1 Pl-

I iiii -15

. _ .- .- ..»------.. 1tcrtierkg A Attiount

7 W . . _ _ - - - - -- ' 1 --» -- - "11

on 27000- 11 151 Year 140000 I I ltltighis -=l110U1<p: 145
__J —

0/- 1801111011 11. ..._.---LL. __ __ .,_ .. .._--. 1 - 9.. -_....._, 1T4.-. _..___.-._ -
1 Table 500 l 250g17i5 l25tJ1t1:
isizc l I
i 02 Total 1 -- --- 53111141,;-- - _ _____-_-_-_ . __ _ _ .. -..~. --_-_—.._-»-. -

is

‘ Quan-

1..-..-101.05 71.- 1
1. .. . 1 _.:... c.. ..

-- 1 _ __1

7 to sttiiisiiiii "7
1 :1 2

11

2389500 '
I .i7.t950t1

lt is stihtriittetl for favottr i>1'itt1'ormatio11 :111d titrtltet t1ut:us~t:1t',v ttt'11tttt, |i1t‘flS~‘i)

Ynttrs |”11it11lit11\:.

t\1L'1l1U|'i'1‘i11L‘1'1L“i()1i1\‘\‘l',Al13zs€uitJ'~t0 lat». cc"l’=M°- ,“§f,’j“";_i’f’=t'tttttn11tut1111.11
(Le-r>3- ' *""1*t'ttt ttt.t'.1-1771111.

Assistant Director of Fisheries (20 Polnt)
 Directorate of Fisheries Himachal Pradesh.
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